
VULNERABILITY WAIVER

Due to favorable monitoring history, aquifer characteristics, and inventory of potential sources of contamination, our water supply was issued a **Vulnerability Waiver Renewal** for **TP05** (WL00214+WL00674) and **TP06** (WL00874+WL01099). **The Vulnerability Waiver is in effect from January 1, 2023, to December 31, 2025.** The renewal of this waiver is conditional upon required sampling and sample results.

WATER QUALITY TEST RESULTS

Definitions: The following table contains scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Level 1 Assessment: A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level or MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

MREM: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body).

N/A: not applicable.

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

2023 REGULATED CONTAMINANTS DETECTED

LEAD AND COPPER

Health Effects: If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. The City of McHenry is responsible for providing high quality drinking water but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2023	1.3	1.3	1	2	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2023	0	15	3.3	1	ppb	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

**Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.*

REGULATED CONTAMINANTS

Disinfectants & Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	2023	1	0.83 – 1	MRDLG=4	MRDL=4	ppm	No	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2023	14	1.13 – 15.7	No goal for the total	60	ppb	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2023	42	3.81 – 45.1	No goal for the total	80	ppb	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination

Arsenic	11/30/2021	1.1	0 - 1.1	0	10	ppb	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium	2023	0.084	0.084 - 0.084	2	2	ppm	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2023	0.411	0.411 - 0.411	4	4.0	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Iron	2023	1.7	1.7 - 1.7	N/A	1.0	ppm	No	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits.
Manganese	2023	27	27-27	150	150	ppb	No	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2023	0.37	0 - 0.37	10	10	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium	2021	4.7	0 - 4.7	50	50	ppb	No	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.
Sodium	2023	6	6 - 6	N/A	N/A	ppm	No	Erosion from naturally occurring deposits; Used in water softener regeneration.
Zinc	11/30/2021	0.082	0 - 0.082	5	5	ppm	No	This contaminant is not currently regulated by the USEPA. However, the state regulates. Naturally occurring; discharge from metal
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source Of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	2023	0.822	0.822 - 0.822	0	5	pCi/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits.
Volatile Organic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source Of Contamination
Carbon Tetrachloride	2020	0.97	0 - 0.97	0	5	ppb	No	Discharge from chemical plants and other industrial activities.

Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule (UCMR5)	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source Of Contamination
PFBS	2023	0.0036	0.0027 – 0.0036	See Footnote 3	See Footnote 6	ppt	No	PFAS are a group of synthetic chemicals used in a wide range of consumer products and industrial applications including non-stick cookware, water-repellent clothing, stain resistant fabrics and carpets, cosmetics, firefighting foams, electroplating, and products that resist grease, water, and oil. PFAS are found in the blood of people and animals and in water, air, fish, and soil at locations across the United States and world.

FOOTNOTES

1. Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the "Highest Level Detected" because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.
2. The state requires monitoring of certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently. Therefore, some of this data may be more than one year old.
3. Unregulated Contaminants - A maximum contaminant level (MCL) for this contaminant has not been established by either state or federal regulations, nor has mandatory health effects language been set. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist USEPA in determining the occurrence of unregulated contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted.
4. Sodium - There is not a state or federal MCL for sodium. Monitoring is required to provide information to consumers and health officials that are concerned about sodium intake due to dietary precautions. If you are on a sodium-restricted diet, you should consult a physician about this level of sodium in the water.
5. The source water assessment for our supply has been completed by the Illinois EPA. If you would like a copy of this information, please call our Water Division at 815-363-2186. To view a summary version of the completed Source Water Assessments, including the importance of source water, susceptibility to contamination determination and documentation/recommendation of source water protection efforts, you may access the Illinois EPA website at <http://www.epa.state.il.us/cgi-bin/wp/swap-fact-sheets.pl>
6. There are regularly scheduled City Council Meetings held on Mondays at 7:00 p.m. for public participation in the decision making process that may affect the quality of the water. These meetings are held at the Municipal Center located at 333 S. Green Street. Please contact the Municipal Center at 815-363-2100 for dates and agenda schedules.
7. All raw water sampling data is available upon request. This data is for emergency back wells not used in normal operations.
8. All sample results are available upon request.

VIOLATIONS TABLE

Violation Explanation: We failed to test our drinking water for the following contaminants and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

Contaminants		Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Corrective Action
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	Some people who drink water containing 1,1,1-trichloroethane in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver, nervous system, or circulatory system.	MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	01/01/2023	12/31/2023	Contaminant was sampled on 04/04/2024. The result was <0.50 ug/L which is below the detectable limit and not in excess of the MCL.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	Some people who drink water containing 1,1,2-trichloroethane well in excess of the MCL over many years could have problems with their liver, kidneys, or immune systems.	MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	01/01/2023	12/31/2023	Contaminant was sampled on 04/04/2024. The result was <0.50 ug/L which is below the detectable limit and not in excess of the MCL.
1,1-Dichloroethylene	Some people who drink water containing 1,1-dichloroethylene in excess of the MCL over many years could experience problems with their liver.	MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	01/01/2023	12/31/2023	Contaminant was sampled on 04/04/2024. The result was <0.50 ug/L which is below the detectable limit and not in excess of the MCL.
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	Some people who drink water containing 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene well in excess of the MCL over many years could experience changes in their adrenal glands.	MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	01/01/2023	12/31/2023	Contaminant was sampled on 04/04/2024. The result was <0.50 ug/L which is below the detectable limit and not in excess of the MCL.
1,2-Dichloroethane	Some people who drink water containing 1,2-dichloroethane in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.	MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	01/01/2023	12/31/2023	Contaminant was sampled on 04/04/2024. The result was <0.50 ug/L which is below the detectable limit and not in excess of the MCL.
1,2-Dichloropropane	Some people who drink water containing 1,2-dichloropropane in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.	MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	01/01/2023	12/31/2023	Contaminant was sampled on 04/04/2024. The result was <0.50 ug/L which is below the detectable limit and not in excess of the MCL.